TOWN OF PENDLETON 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Wolfgang Buechler Councilman Joseph Hickman Councilman David Leible Councilman Scott Lombardo

At the meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on December 11, 2023.

Resolution Authorizing Contract

WHEREAS, the Town of Pendleton and Niagara County entered into a Municipal Cooperation Agreement for Niagara County to provide certain information technology services and assistance for the period on or about November 5, 2018 through December 21, 2019; and

WHEREAS, this specific Municipal Cooperation Agreement was renewed each successive year from inception through December 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, it is prudent and necessary to renew this agreement between the Town of Pendleton and Niagara County for the calendar year 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 11th day of December 2023 that the Municipal Cooperation Agreement between the Town of Pendleton and Niagara County for certain information technology services and assistance shall be approved for one (1) year commencing on January 1, 2024 and continuing through December 31, 2024.